

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. M V RAMESH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25208/2013

PUNJAB STATE COOP BANK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NARINDER KR SHARMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

WITH

SLP (C) No. 25901/2013

SLP (C) No. 25902/2013

SLP (C) No. 25903/2013

SLP (C) No. 25912/2013

SLP (C) No. 26069/2013

SLP (C) No. 26072/2013

SLP (C) No. 26327/2013

SLP (C) No. 26349/2013

SLP (C) No. 26541/2013

SLP (C) No. 26544/2013

SLP (C) No. 28564/2013

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 14/07/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Sudhir Walia,Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Atrey,Adv.

Mr.Harichand Gupta,Adv./

Petitioner-in-person,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Rohit Sharma,Adv.

Mr. O. P. Bhadani,Adv.

Ms.Aakanksha Tiwari,Adv.

Mr. D. S. Mahra,Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure,Adv.

Mrs.Kavita Rawat,Adv.

Dr.Kailash Chand,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos.25208, 26069/13, 26072/12,26541/13 & 26544/2013

In all the matters numbered above, Ld.counsel for the appearing respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service is complete. Viewed thus, these matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No.25903/2013

The respondent No.12 has already filed the counter affidavit. Service is complete. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No.25912/2013

The respondent No.1 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos.2 & 3, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No.26327/2013

The respondent Nos.2 & 15 have already filed the counter affidavit. The other appearing respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service is complete. Viewed thus, these matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No.28564/2013

The office report indicates that service of notice is complete on the respondents, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No.26349/2013

On perusal of the records, it reveals that on earlier occasions on the basis of office reports, it was ordered that service is complete in this matter. But now, on further scrutiny, it is found that service is still incomplete on respondent No.1. Therefore, Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of the said respondent within four weeks. Dasti in addition is also permitted.

Accordingly, earlier orders are modified to that extent.

SLP(C) No.25901/2013

Service is awaited in respect of all the respondents, however, Mr.O.P.Bhadani, Ld.counsel undertakes to appear for the said respondents. He seeks and is given two weeks time to file the vakalatnama and four weeks time to file the counter affidavit. Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve the copy of pleadings to the said respondents within one week after filing the vakalatnama.

SLP(C) No.25902/2013

The respondent No.3 is reported to be dead. Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of four weeks file an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of the said respondent.

List the matters again on 24.08.2016.

(M V RAMESH)  
Registrar

SB